

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2414 OF 2025

Between:

1. Pulapakura Kranthi Kumar, (A-1), S/o. Govinda Rao, Aged about.33 years, Occ. Employee, R/o. H.No.4-135/4/1, Talarivanipalem, Aganampudi (V), Visakhapatnam District. (A-1)
2. Pulapakura Govinda Rao, (A-2), S/o. Late Bushanam, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Employee -Retired, R/o. H.No.4-135/4/1, Talarivanipalem, Aganampudi (V), Visakhapatnam District. (A-2)
3. Pulapakura Parvathi, (A-3), W/o. Govinda Rao, Aged 54 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No.4-135/4/1, Talarivanipalem, Aganampudi (V), Visakhapatnam District. (A-3)
4. Pulapakura Harika, @ Therapalli Harika, (A-4) W/o. Therapalli Ram Prasad, Aged 32 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No.4-135/4/1, Talarivanipalem, Aganampudi (V), Visakhapatnam District, (A-4)

...Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati.
2. Pulapakura Veena Sharmila, W/o. Pulapakura Kranthi Kumar, D/o. Late Simhachalam, aged about 27 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Flat No. B-1, 1st floor. Makha Mansion Apartments, opp. Park, Vizianagaram.

...Respondents/Defacto-Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court

may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in C.C.No.1009 of 2022 on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile), Vizianagaram against the petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 4, in the interest of Justice.

I.A. No. 1 of 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 4 in C.C. No. 1009 of 2022 on the file of the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile), Vizianagaram, pending disposal of Criminal Petition No. 2414 of 2025 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition and the orders of the High Court dated 20.08.2025, 02.09.2025, & 26.09.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y Koteswar Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1, and of SRI TADDI SOWMYA NAIDU, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), list the matter after eight (8) weeks.

Interim Order granted earlier by this Court is extended for a period of ten (10) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate (Special Mobile), Vizianagaram.
2. The Station House Officer, Disha Women Police Station, Vizianagaram.
3. One CC to Sri Y. Koteswar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One CC to M/s Taddi Sowmya Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

Dr.VJP,J

DATED:26.11.2025.

NOTE: list the matter after eight (8) weeks.

ORDER

CRLP.No.2414 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

